

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT BARTLETT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SOCIETE GENERALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN
SAL, et al.,

Defendants

No. 19-cv-0007 (CBA) (TAM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF BANK OF BEIRUT SAL'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead the Knowledge Component of <i>Halberstam</i> 's Third Element As Construed by <i>Kaplan</i> | 2 |
| II. <i>Kaplan</i> Makes Clear that Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead that the Bank of Beirut Provided Assistance that Was "Substantial" | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bartlett v. Société Générale de Banque au Liban SAL</i> , No. 19-cv-00007, 2020 WL 7089448 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Generale Bank, New York Branch v. Wassel</i> , 779 F. Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>Glowczenski v. Taser Int’l Inc.</i> , No. CV04-4052(WDW), 2010 WL 1948249 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Graham v. Distasio</i> , No. 14-CV-6677 PKC, 2015 WL 336473 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 5 |
| Regulation | |
| 31 C.F.R. 594.201(a)(4)(ii)..... | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| OFAC, <i>Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List</i> , https://www.treasury.gov/ofac/downloads/sdnlist.pdf (last updated July 22, 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Treasury Targets Hizballah Financial Network</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY (Dec. 9, 2010), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/pages/tg997.aspx | 6 |
| <i>Treasury Targets Hizballah Network in Africa</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY (May 27, 2009), https://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/pages/tg149.aspx | 6 |
